

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No. 7955/2026**

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-06-2025 in IA No. 12151/2025 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

**BALMUKUND**

**Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH**

**Respondent(s)**

**(FOR ADMISSION)**

**(IA No. 45901/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL)**

**Date : 16-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR**

**For Petitioner(s) :**

**Ms. Goldy Goyal, AOR  
Ms. Sunita Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Gupta, Adv.**

**For Respondent(s) :**

**Mr. Surjeet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Harmeet S. Ruprah, Adv.**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1) Delay condoned.
- 2) Issue notice.
- 3) At this stage, Mr. Harmeet S. Ruprah, learned counsel, accepts notice for the respondent-State, who prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.
- 4) List after six weeks.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**